The Proposed Transaction also constitutes a connected transaction for Beijing Enterprises under the Listing Rules as it involves a transaction between Beijing Enterprises and its non-
wholly-owned subsidiary (i.e. Beijing Development). Since the directors of Beijing Enterprises consider that the terms of the Proposed Transaction are on normal commercial terms and
the total consideration for the Proposed Transaction does not exceed 3% of the book value of the net tangible assets of the Beijing Enterprises Group as disclosed in its latest published
audited consolidated accounts, Beijing Enterprises will disclose further details of the Proposed Transaction in its next annual report and accounts in accordance with Rule 14.25(1) of the
Listing Rules and Beijing Enterprises is not required to obtain independent shareholder’s approval for the Proposed Transaction.

CHANGE IN BEIJING DEVELOPMENT’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the change in the shareholding structure of Beijing Development as a result of the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

Immediately before Completion (Note 1) Immediately after Completion (Note 1)
Shares (approx. ’000) % Shares (approx. ’000) %

IFTL (Note 2) 240,675 52.44 275,675 55.81
Illumination Holdings Limited 58,618 12.77 58,618 11.87
Mr. Cao Wei (Note 3) 20,947 4.56 20,947 4.24
Mr. Zhong Yuan (Note 4) 10,474 2.28 10,474 2.12
Public shareholders 128,267 27.95 128,267 25.96

Total 458,981 100.00 493,981 100.00

Notes:

1. The figures assume that other than the Consideration Shares, no new Shares will be issued or repurchased by Beijing Development after the date of this announcement and up to the date of Completion.

2. IFTL is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Beijing Enterprises. It is intended that the Consideration Shares will be issued to IFTL upon Completion.

3. Mr. Cao Wei is the director of Cyber Vantage and BETIT, which are subsidiaries of Beijing Development, his shareholding in Beijing Development is therefore not regarded as part of the public float.

4. Mr. Zhong Yuan is the director of Cyber Vantage, which is a subsidiary of Beijing Development, his shareholding in Beijing Development is therefore not regarded as part of the public float.